Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 3/23/2022

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
HARPER, PEOPLE v. S273175 E074670 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
MEJORADO, PEOPLE v. S273159 B308926 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
NELSON v. SANTA BARBARA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE S272870 B308778 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
RIOS, PEOPLE v. S273138 B310532 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
TRAN, PEOPLE v. S273198 C094216 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
JOHNSON (LARRY) ON H.C. S272947 A164182 Petition for Review G&T 1/4 <osc>
MUNOZ v. PL HOTEL GROUP S273171 D078215 Petition for Review G&T 4/1
LAETTNER ON REINSTATEMENT S271503 State Bar — Relief from Suspension Denied
FORD (HOWARD) ON CLEMENCY S271396 Executive Clemency Letter per order in 4 Cal.5th 897
sent
JOHNSON v. LITTLE ROCK RANCH (PREMIER VALLEY) S273060 F078173 Petition for Review Denied & depublished
Corrigan and Kruger, JJ., voted to grant review.
ISAAK v. S.C. (SYNGENTA AG) S272899 A163675 Petition for Review Denied
Corrigan, J., was recused and did not participate.
ACCUSATION OF WHITE S272763 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF WHITE S272765 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ADAMS ANTIOCH WAREHOUSE v. CITY OF ANTIOCH  S272561 A161915 Publication request Denied
ALATORRE, PEOPLE v. S273190 G059547 Petition for Review Denied
BAILEY, PEOPLE v. S273199 F079416 Petition for Review Denied

BARNES (DANNY CHARLES) ON H.C. S271895 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
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http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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BAUMGARTNER, PEOPLE v.

BRADY, PEOPLE v.

BROOKSHIRE v. S.C. (COURTCALL)

BUREN 8 PROPERTIES CORP. v. S.C. (KWON)
CALHOON v. CA 2/8 (MEJIA)

CALIFORNIA ARTICHOKE AND VEGETABLE
GROWERS CORPORATION v. LARSON

CAVALIER (ROBERT) ON H.C.
CHESTER, PEOPLE v.

CLARK, PEOPLE v.

COLLIGAN, PEOPLE v.

COOKSON (LINDA MILLER) ON H.C.
COOPER (ROBERT) ON H.C.

D. (J.) v. S.C. (ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES
AGENCY)

DELACRUZ, PEOPLE v.
DIAMOND, MARRIAGE OF
DINTELMAN, PEOPLE v.
DIXON v. FAST AUTO LOANS
DRIVER (BILLY) ON H.C.

ELEVATED INTEGRAL CORPORATION v. S.C. (J J
FREMONT CO.)

FOLLINGS, PEOPLE v.
GARY, PEOPLE v.
HENRY (ROBERT) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
S273174

S273223
5273593
S273042
S272987
S273185

S273169
S273217
S272755
S273059
S271550
S273140
S273004

S273216
S272759
S273152
S273182
S271883
S273020

S272840
S273227
S271618

CA#
D077924

C091203

B317256

E074267

B315699
B307811
B306407
A159955

B310692
A163408

F080433
B306351
D078065
B307730

B317758

A157571
B310296

Action Type

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

3/23/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
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HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE v. S.C. (AUBUCHON)

JASON v. V. S.C. (PEOPLE)
JASPER (LEE CHARLES) ON H.C.
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

KUENZINGER v. DOCTORS MEDICAL CENTER
MODESTO

LANGE, PEOPLE v.

LAUREANO, PEOPLE v.

LEJINS v. CITY OF LONG BEACH
LEON (JOSEPH R.) ON H.C.

LIMPIN v. SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION
MAGEE (RUCHELL CINQUE) ON H.C.
MCNAMARA, PEOPLE v.

MILDER v. HOLLEY

MILDER v. HOLLEY

MOORE, PEOPLE v.

MULLER, PEOPLE v.

NEWNES v. FARMERS AND MERCHANTS TRUST
COMPANY OF LONG BEACH

OLDEN (JEFFERY D.) ON H.C.
PEDLEY GROUP v. S.C. (VIVO GROUP)
PHILLIPS (ERIC JEROME) ON H.C.
PHILLIPS (ERIC JEROME) ON H.C.
PORCHE, PEOPLE v.

QUEVARA, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
S272864

S273244
S271559
S273144
S272935

5272942
S273110
S272594
5272821
S273034
5263467
S273137
S272884
S272888
S273246
S272868
S273224

S271775
S272769
S272846
S273322
S273225
S272878

CA#
A163867

A163537

F080477
F082272

A157169
B301328
B305134

D078562

B317365
B299122
B298984
H046446
C093088
B303725

B316765

C091519

F078311
3

Action Type

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

3/23/22
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RACKLEY (LOY LOUIS) ON H.C.

RANKIN v. LONG BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
REYES, PEOPLE v.

ROBBINS, PEOPLE v.

ROCHELLE v. JAKE

RODRIGUEZ (JORGE) ON H.C.

S.C. (VALENZUELA), PEOPLE v.

SAMM v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT v. W.C.A.B.
(BRAZIL)

SCOTT v. WINDSOR SACRAMENTO ESTATES
SERRANO v. CA 2/4 (PEOPLE)

SHROPSHIRE (RYAN NEIL) ON H.C.
SHROPSHIRE (RYAN NEIL) ON H.C.
SIMMONS, PEOPLE v.

SIMON, PEOPLE v.

SLACK v. MARX

SOLORZANO-GARCIA, PEOPLE v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE v.
RUBIN

STEVENS (CHRISTOPHER) ON H.C.
TADEO (GERONIMO) ON H.C.
VALDERAS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
VALDEZ, PEOPLE v.

WELCH, PEOPLE v.

Case #
S267912

S272920
5272948
S273238
S273001
5272895
S273080
S272802
S272988

S272299
S273603
S271896
S271928
S273222
S272726
S272575
S273135
S272867

5271903
S271882
S272565
S273120
S273147

CA#

B303750
F078829
B306944

F083639
D079089

A161820

C091077

H046379
E075656
G059600
G058552
G059509

DO078735
C092883

E073394
4

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review

Publication request
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Publication request

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

3/23/22



Title
WELLS FARGO BANK v. MOHAZZABI

WITTE v. S.C. (YOUNG)
ZAMORA (ERIC) ON H.C.
ZGURSKI, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
S273226

S273206
S271897
S273030

CA#
B308081

C095499

A160525

Action Type

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied

3/23/22



