#### Results from the petition conference of 3/23/2022

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	Result
HARPER, PEOPLE v.	S273175	E074670	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
MEJORADO, PEOPLE v.	S273159	B308926	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
NELSON v. SANTA BARBARA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE	S272870	B308778	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
RIOS, PEOPLE v.	S273138	B310532	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
TRAN, PEOPLE v.	S273198	C094216	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
JOHNSON (LARRY) ON H.C.	S272947	A164182	Petition for Review	G&T 1/4 <osc></osc>
MUNOZ v. PL HOTEL GROUP	S273171	D078215	Petition for Review	G&T 4/1
LAETTNER ON REINSTATEMENT	S271503		State Bar – Relief from Suspension	Denied
FORD (HOWARD) ON CLEMENCY	S271396		Executive Clemency	Letter per order in 4 Cal.5th 897 sent
JOHNSON v. LITTLE ROCK RANCH (PREMIER VALLEY)	S273060	F078173	Petition for Review Corrigan and Kruger, JJ., voted to g	Denied & depublished rant review.
ISAAK v. S.C. (SYNGENTA AG)	S272899	A163675	Petition for Review Corrigan, J., was recused and did no	Denied t participate.
ACCUSATION OF WHITE	S272763		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF WHITE	S272765		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ADAMS ANTIOCH WAREHOUSE v. CITY OF ANTIOCH	S272561	A161915	Publication request	Denied
ALATORRE, PEOPLE v.	S273190	G059547	Petition for Review	Denied
BAILEY, PEOPLE v.	S273199	F079416	Petition for Review	Denied
BARNES (DANNY CHARLES) ON H.C.	S271895		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

<b>Title</b> BAUMGARTNER, PEOPLE v.	Case # S273174	<b>CA#</b> D077924	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
BRADY, PEOPLE v.	S273223	C091203	Petition for Review	Denied
BROOKSHIRE v. S.C. (COURTCALL)	S273593		Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
BUREN 8 PROPERTIES CORP. v. S.C. (KWON)	S273042	B317256	Petition for Review	Denied
CALHOON v. CA 2/8 (MEJIA)	S272987		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
CALIFORNIA ARTICHOKE AND VEGETABLE GROWERS CORPORATION v. LARSON	S273185	E074267	Petition for Review	Denied
CAVALIER (ROBERT) ON H.C.	S273169	B315699	Petition for Review	Denied
CHESTER, PEOPLE v.	S273217	B307811	Petition for Review	Denied
CLARK, PEOPLE v.	S272755	B306407	Petition for Review	Denied
COLLIGAN, PEOPLE v.	S273059	A159955	Petition for Review	Denied
COOKSON (LINDA MILLER) ON H.C.	S271550		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
COOPER (ROBERT) ON H.C.	S273140	B310692	Petition for Review	Denied
D. (J.) v. S.C. (ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES AGENCY)	S273004	A163408	Petition for Review	Denied
DELACRUZ, PEOPLE v.	S273216	F080433	Petition for Review	Denied
DIAMOND, MARRIAGE OF	S272759	B306351	Petition for Review	Denied
DINTELMAN, PEOPLE v.	S273152	D078065	Petition for Review	Denied
DIXON v. FAST AUTO LOANS	S273182	B307730	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
DRIVER (BILLY) ON H.C.	S271883		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ELEVATED INTEGRAL CORPORATION v. S.C. (J J FREMONT CO.)	S273020	B317758	Petition for Review	Denied
FOLLINGS, PEOPLE v.	S272840	A157571	Petition for Review	Denied
GARY, PEOPLE v.	S273227	B310296	Petition for Review	Denied
HENRY (ROBERT) ON H.C.	S271618		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type Petition for Review	Result
HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE v. S.C. (AUBUCHON)	S272864	A163867		Denied
JASON v. V. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S273244	A163537	Petition for Review	Denied
JASPER (LEE CHARLES) ON H.C.	S271559		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.	S273144	F080477	Petition for Review	Denied
KUENZINGER v. DOCTORS MEDICAL CENTER MODESTO	S272935	F082272	Petition for Review	Denied
LANGE, PEOPLE v.	S272942	A157169	Petition for Review	Denied
LAUREANO, PEOPLE v.	S273110	B301328	Petition for Review	Denied
LEJINS v. CITY OF LONG BEACH	S272594	B305134	Petition for Review	Denied
LEON (JOSEPH R.) ON H.C.	S272821		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LIMPIN v. SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION	S273034	D078562	Petition for Review	Denied
MAGEE (RUCHELL CINQUE) ON H.C.	S263467		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MCNAMARA, PEOPLE v.	S273137	B317365	Petition for Review	Denied
MILDER v. HOLLEY	S272884	B299122	Petition for Review	Denied
MILDER v. HOLLEY	S272888	B298984	Petition for Review	Denied
MOORE, PEOPLE v.	S273246	H046446	Petition for Review	Denied
MULLER, PEOPLE v.	S272868	C093088	Petition for Review	Denied
NEWNES v. FARMERS AND MERCHANTS TRUST COMPANY OF LONG BEACH	S273224	B303725	Petition for Review	Denied
OLDEN (JEFFERY D.) ON H.C.	S271775		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
PEDLEY GROUP v. S.C. (VIVO GROUP)	S272769	B316765	Petition for Review	Denied
PHILLIPS (ERIC JEROME) ON H.C.	S272846		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
PHILLIPS (ERIC JEROME) ON H.C.	S273322		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
PORCHE, PEOPLE v.	S273225	C091519	Petition for Review	Denied
QUEVARA, PEOPLE v.	S272878	F078311 3	Petition for Review	Denied

Title RACKLEY (LOY LOUIS) ON H.C.	Case # S267912	CA#	<b>Action Type</b> Habeas Corpus petition	Result Denied
RANKIN v. LONG BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	S272920	B303750	Publication request	Denied
REYES, PEOPLE v.	S272948	F078829	Petition for Review	Denied
ROBBINS, PEOPLE v.	S273238	B306944	Petition for Review	Denied
ROCHELLE v. JAKE	S273001		Publication request	Denied
RODRIGUEZ (JORGE) ON H.C.	S272895	F083639	Petition for Review	Denied
S.C. (VALENZUELA), PEOPLE v.	S273080	D079089	Petition for Review	Denied
SAMM v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S272802		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT v. W.C.A.B. (BRAZIL)	S272988	A161820	Petition for Review	Denied
SCOTT v. WINDSOR SACRAMENTO ESTATES	S272299	C091077	Publication request	Denied
SERRANO v. CA 2/4 (PEOPLE)	S273603		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
SHROPSHIRE (RYAN NEIL) ON H.C.	S271896		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SHROPSHIRE (RYAN NEIL) ON H.C.	S271928		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SIMMONS, PEOPLE v.	S273222	H046379	Petition for Review	Denied
SIMON, PEOPLE v.	S272726	E075656	Petition for Review	Denied
SLACK v. MARX	S272575	G059600	Publication request	Denied
SOLORZANO-GARCIA, PEOPLE v.	S273135	G058552	Petition for Review	Denied
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE v. RUBIN	S272867	G059509	Petition for Review	Denied
STEVENS (CHRISTOPHER) ON H.C.	S271903		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
TADEO (GERONIMO) ON H.C.	S271882		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
VALDERAS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S272565	D078735	Petition for Review	Denied
VALDEZ, PEOPLE v.	S273120	C092883	Petition for Review	Denied
WELCH, PEOPLE v.	S273147	E073394 <b>4</b>	Petition for Review	Denied

<b>Title</b> WELLS FARGO BANK v. MOHAZZABI	Case # S273226	<b>CA#</b> B308081	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
		D300001	retition for Keview	Demed
WITTE v. S.C. (YOUNG)	S273206	C095499	Petition for Review	Denied
ZAMORA (ERIC) ON H.C.	S271897		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ZGURSKI, PEOPLE v.	S273030	A160525	Petition for Review	Denied